
SYED MUZZAFAR SHAH BIN SYED MOKHTAR

LATIHAN ILMIAH INI DIKEMUKAKAN UNTUK MEMENUHI 

SEBAHAGIAN DARI SYARAT MEMPEROLEHI DIPLOMA 

KIMIA PERINDUSTRIAN

DESIGNING A COCOA DRYER USING AIR TYPE SOLAR

SYSTEM FOR RURAL FARMERS USAGE

KAJIAN SAINS GUNAAN 

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA



ABSTRACT

The design of solar cocoa dryer is presented in 

-this paper. Further details of this design are 

described in chapter 5* This design is a result 

of the modifying of the forced convectional dry

ing system which had been built at the Mechani

cal Engineering Faculty, University of Nigeria.

The dryer is suggested for the rural farmers' 

usage, so that they could build their own dryer 

from the information given by this paper,in order 

to produce high quality of dry cocoa beans at a lo

wer maintenance cost.



CONTENTS

Page No.
Abstrak XI
Abstract Ijj
Acknowledgements XV
Contents V
List of tables vil
List of figures VIII
Nomenclature X •
Subscripts XI 
Chapter

I INTRODUCTION TO COCOA I
INDUSTRY

1.1 Area I
1.2 Production and export 3
1.3 Price 6
1.4 Marketing 6
1.5 Processing 10
1.6 Research and development II
TEMPERATURE PREVIEW 12
2.1 Temperature distribution 12
2.2 Sunshine and solar radiation 12
COCOA BEANS DRYING 13
3.1 Sundrying 14
3.2 Artificial drying 15
3.2. I Conditions for drying 15
3.2.2 Interrupted drying 16
3.2. 3 Heat exchangers 16



Page No.
4 DIRECT USE OP SOLAR ENERGY

4.1 Solar crop-drying
4.2 Current technology
4.3 Research and development

5 SYSTEM DESIGN
5.1 Construction details
5.1.1 The solar collector
5.1.2 The drying cabinet
5.1.3 The rock storage
5.1.4 The air handler and its 

dampers
5.1.5 Ductwork
5.1.6 The control box and its 

sensors
5.1.7 Auxiliary heater
5.2 The modes of operation
5.2.1 Mode I
5.2.2 Mode 2
5.2.3 Mode 3
5.2.4 Mode 4
5.3 Automatic control for the 

system”
5.4 Collector performance
5.5 Drying test results
5.6 Analytical procedure and 

results
5.7 Conclusions

17
17
18
19
20
20
20
20
21

21
22

22
25
25
25
26
26
26

27
29
31

32

34



I

1 .0 INTRODUCTION TO COCOA INDUSTRY

Cocoa is the country's third major plantion crop after oil 

palm and rubber. Its importance to the country's economy has been 

inceasing dramatically over the last decade. Since 1971 our share 

of the world crop production inceased by over seven fold. Malaysia 

now ranks sixth in production ; it should emerge as at least the 

fourth largest producer in 1990 > taking the country to new frontiers 

in world cocoa trade. ( Malay.Agri.Dir, & Index 1986 )

1.1 AREA

In the late 1970's and early I980's there was a phenomenal 

rise in cocoa area, from 30,252 hacter in 1975 to about 242,000 hac- 

ter in 1984. Of the 242,000 hacter, 33% are found in Peninsular Mala

ysia, about 60fc in Sabah and 6% in Serawak. In Peninsular Malaysia, 

about 41% of the planted area are estates, 47% are smallholdings and 

the rest -under organized land schemes of public sector agencies. In 

Sabah, 82% of cocoa plantings are estates and the remainder under land 

schemes while in Serawak cocoa is essentially a smallholder crop. ( Ma

lay. Agri.Dir.& Index 1986 )

The distribution of cocoa in the country, by states is pre

sented in table I.I . It is envisaged that the total area under cocoa 

will reach 400,000 hacter by the turn of this century. According to the 

Malaysia Business report on March l6th 1985* future expansion would


	MEREKABENTUK PENGERING BERSOLAR BAGI KEGUNAAN PETANI KAMPUNG
	ABSTRAK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	NOMENCLATURE
	SUBSCRIPTS
	CHAPTER ONE 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION TO COCOA INDUSTRY
	1.1 AREA
	1.2 PRODUCTION AND EXPORT
	1.3 PRICE
	1.4 MARKETING
	1.5 PROCESSING
	1.6 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

	CHAPTER TWO
	2.0 TEMPERATURE PREVIEW
	2.1 TEMPERATURE DISTRIBUTION
	2.2 SUNSHINE AND SOLAR RADIATION

	CHAPTER THREE
	3.0 COCOA BEANS DRYING
	3.1 SUNDRYING
	3.2 ARTIFICIAL DRYING
	3.2.1 CONDITIONS FOR DRYING
	3.2.2 INTERRUPTED DRYING
	3.2.3 HEAT EXCHANGERS OR DIRECT-FIRED HEATERS


	CHAPTER FOUR
	4.0 DIRECT USE OP SOLAR ENERGY
	4.1 SOLAR CROP-DRYING
	4.2 CURRENT TECHNOLOGY ( AVAILABLE WITHIN 5 YEARS )
	4.3 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

	CHAPTER FIVE
	5.0 SYSTEM DESIGN
	5.1 C0NSTUCTI0N DETAILS
	5.1.1 THE SOLAR COLLECTOR
	5.1.2 THE DRYING CABINET
	5.1.3 THE ROCK STORAGE BIN
	5.1.4 THE AIR HANDLER AND ITS DAMPERS
	5.1.5 DUCTWORK
	5.1.6 THE CONTROL BOX AND ITS SENSORS
	5.1.7 AUXILIARY HEATER

	5.2 THE MODES OP OPERATION
	5.2.1 Mode I : Space Heating Directly from the Collector
	5.2.2 Mode 2 t Storing Heat
	5.2.3 Mode 3 : Heating the Drying Chamber from Energy Stored in the Hock Storage Bin

	5.3 AUTOMATIC CONTROL FOR THE SYSTEM
	5.4 COLLECTOR PERFORMANCE
	5.5 DRYING TEST RESULTS
	5.6 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURE AND RESULTS
	5.7 CONCLUSIONS

	REFERENCES



