DESIGNING A COCOA DRYER USING AIR TYPE SOLAR SYSTEM FOR RURAL FARMERS USAGE

SYED MUZZAFAR SHAH BIN SYED MOKHTAR

.

.

LATIHAN ILMIAH INI DIKEMUKAKAN UNTUK MEMENUHI SEBAHAGIAN DARI SYARAT MEMPEROLEHI DIPLOMA KIMIA PERINDUSTRIAN

.

KAJIAN SAINS GUNAAN INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 1989

•

ABSTRACT

.

•

The design of solar cocoa dryer is presented in this paper. Further details of this design are described in chapter 5. This design is a result of the modifying of the forced convectional drying system which had been built at the Mechanical Engineering Faculty, University of Nigeria. The dryer is suggested for the rural farmers' usage, so that they could build their own dryer from the information given by this paper, in order to produce high quality of dry cocoa beans at a lower maintenance cost.

CONTENTS

	Pag	ge No.	
Abstrak		II	
Abstract		ĬII	
Acknowledg	ements	IV	
Contents		v	
List of tables		VII	
List of figures		VIII	÷
Nomenclatu	re	Χ	
Subscripts		XI -	
Chapter			
I	INTRODUCTION TO COCOA	I	
	INDUSTRY		
	I.I Area	I	
	I.2 Production and export	3	
	I.3 Price	6	
	I.4 Marketing	6	
	I.5 Processing	10	
	I.6 Research and development	II	
2	TEMPERATURE PREVIEW	12	
	2.I Temperature distribution	12	
	2.2 Sunshine and solar radiation	12	
3	COCOA BEANS DRYING	13	
	3.I Sundrying	14	
	3.2 Artificial drying	15	
	3.2.1 Conditions for drying	15	
	3.2.2 Interrupted drying	16	
	3.2.3 Heat exchangers	16	

Page No.

.

.

DIRECT USE OF SOLAR ENERGY	17
4.I Solar crop-drying	17
4.2 Current technology	18
4.3 Research and development	19
SYSTEM DESIGN	20
5.I Construction details	20
5.I.I The solar collector	20
5.I.2 The drying cabinet	20
5.I.3 The rock storage	21
5.1.4 The air handler and its	
dampers	21
5,1.5 Ductwork	22
5.I.6 The control box and its	
Sensors	22
5.I.7 Auxiliary heater	25
5.2 The modes of operation	25
5.2.I Mode I	25
5.2.2 Mode 2	26
5.2.3 Mode 3	26
5.2.4 Mode 4	26
5.3 Automatic control for the	
system"	27
5.4 Collector performance	29
5.5 Drying test results	31
5.6 Analytical procedure and	
results	32
5.7 Conclusions	34

4

5

.

.

VI

I.O INTRODUCTION TO COCOA INDUSTRY

Cocca is the country's third major plantion crop after oil palm and rubber. Its importance to the country's economy has been inceasing dramatically over the last decade. Since I97I our share of the world crop production inceased by over seven fold. Malaysia now ranks sixth in production ; it should emerge as at least the fourth largest producer in I990, taking the country to new frontiers in world cocca trade. (Malay.Agri.Dir.& Index I986)

I.I AREA

In the late 1970's and early 1980's there was a phenomenal rise in cocoa area, from 30,252 hacter in 1975 to about 242,000 hacter in 1984. Of the 242,000 hacter, 33% are found in Peninsular Malaysia, about 60% in Sabah and 6% in Serawak. In Peninsular Malaysia, about 41% of the planted area are estates, 47% are smallholdings and the rest under organized land schemes of public sector agencies. In Sabah, 82% of cocoa plantings are estates and the remainder under land schemes while in Serawak cocoa is essentially a smallholder crop. (Malay.Agri.Dir.& Index 1986)

The distribution of cocoa in the country, by states is presented in table I.I. It is envisaged that the total area under cocoa will reach 400,000 hacter by the turn of this century. According to the Malaysia Business report on March 16th 1985, future expansion would